STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 1989 No. 2413 (N.I. 22)

## NORTHERN IRELAND

The Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Made--19th December 1989Coming into operation20th January 1990

### THE YOUTH SERVICE (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

#### Introductory

- 1. Title and commencement
- 2. Interpretation

#### The Youth Council for Northern Ireland

- 3. Establishment
- 4. Functions
- 5. Grants
- 6. Accounts

#### Grants and training facilities for the youth service

- 7. Power of Department to make grants
- 8. Further provisions relating to grants under Article 7
- 9. Power of Department to arrange training facilities

#### Supplementary

- 10. Regulations
- 11. Consequential amendments and repeals Signature

#### SCHEDULE — THE YOUTH COUNCIL FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

- 1. (1) The Youth Council shall be a body corporate and,...
- 2. (1) The Youth Council shall consist of such persons as...
- 3. (1) In accordance with arrangements approved by the Department, the...
- 4. The proceedings of the Youth Council or of any committee...
- 5. (1) Without prejudice to section 19(1)(a)(v) of the Interpretation Act...

- 6. (1) The Youth Council may, if the Department so approves,...
- 7. (1) The right of the Youth Council under section 19(1)(a)(vi)...
- 8. (1) The Youth Council shall, after consultation with the Department,...
- 9. The Commissioner for Complaints Act (Northern Ireland) 1969 shall apply...

Explanatory Note